

City of Lanett Meeting Minutes City Council

Monday, February 1, 2020

6:00 PM

**Council Chambers** 

## **Regular Session -**

The City Council of the City of Lanett, Alabama, met on Monday, February 1, 2021, in the Council Chambers at City Hall at 6:00 P.M.

Council members present were Tony Malone, Jamie Heard, Angelia Thomas, Tifton Dobbs and Charles Looser. Mayor Kyle McCoy presided over the meeting.

The Invocation was given by Reverend Rodney Jones. Mayor McCoy led the pledge of allegiance.

The Agenda as amended was approved through a motion by council member Malone and seconded by council member Thomas. Motion unanimously carried.

The Minutes from January 4, 2021 Council meeting was approved through a motion by council member Dobbs and seconded by council member Heard. Motion unanimously carried.

Under New Business Mayor Kyle McCoy asked for a motion for approval of Invoices as submitted by the Clerk/Treasurer. Council member Looser made the motion and council member Thomas seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

Councilman Tony Malone read a Proclamation recognizing Black History Month.

A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-01 Land Lease between the City of Lanett and the Chambers County Emergency Communications District, Inc. by council member Heard. Council member Dobbs seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried. City Attorney Stanley Gray gave further explanations of this and the next resolutions.

A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-02 Landfill Lease Agreement between City of Lanett and Chambers County Landfill, LLC by council member Dobbs. Council member Heard seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried. A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-03 Landfill Lease Guaranty by Matter Management Enterprises, LLC in favor of City of Lanett by council member Thomas. Council member Heard seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-04 FEMA Assistance to Firefighter Grant by council member Malone. Council member Dobbs seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-05 East Alabama Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection District Mutual Aid Agreement with the City of Lanett by council member Thomas. Council member Heard seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

A motion was made to adopt Resolution 02-21-06 Chattahoochee Valley Water Supply District Contract for Purchase and Sale of Water by council member Thomas. Council member Malone seconded the motion. Motion unanimously carried.

## **Reports of Standing Committees:**

**Councilman Tony Malone**- Councilman Malone had no committee report. He wanted to thank everyone for being there, especially Mr. Fred Gray.

Councilman Jamie Heard- Councilman Heard had no committee report.

Councilman Charles Looser- Councilman Looser had no committee report.

**Councilwoman Angelia Thomas**- Councilwoman Thomas had no committee report.

Councilman Tifton Dobbs – Councilman Dobbs had no committee report.

**Mayor McCoy** asked Councilman Dobbs to make a presentation to Coach Clifford Story. Councilwoman Angelia Thomas made a presentation to Superintendent Jennifer Boyd. Councilman Jamie Heard made a presentation to Coach Richard Carter and Councilman Tony Malone made a presentation to Attorney Fred Gray.

**Civil Rights Attorney Fred David Gray** greeted the Mayor, Council and those in attendance. Mr. Gray gave a very heart warming and enlightening speech about his civil rights journey until now. He also encouraged everyone to visit the Tuskegee Museum.

**Mayor McCoy** presented him with a proclamation naming this day Fred David Gray Day in the City of Lanett.

**Mayor McCoy** stated that there being no further business to come before this council, motion duly made, the meeting adjourned.

Attest:

Kyle McCoy, Mayor

Deborah Gilbert, City Clerk/Treasurer